

071550 JUN 12 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. \_\_\_-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY  
D/B/A AT&T TEXAS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS CABLE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAVIER AGUILAR  
TRACY TURNER  
AT&T SERVICES, INC.  
175 E. Houston  
San Antonio, Texas 78205  
(210) 351-3428

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG  
*Counsel of Record*  
COLIN S. STRETCH  
KELLY P. DUNBAR  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

June 12, 2008

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Municipal Franchising And Congress's Efforts To Promote Video Competition .....	2
B. The Texas Legislature's Efforts To Promote Video Competition.....	5
C. The Proceedings Below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DI- VIDED ON THE APPLICATION AND VITALITY OF <i>SALERNO'S</i> LEGAL STANDARD .....	11
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of The Second And Elev- enth Circuits .....	12
B. The Decision Below Deepens Con- fusion In The Federal Courts Regarding <i>Salerno</i> .....	15

---

II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND WITH THE PURPOSES UNDERLYING FACIAL- CHALLENGE RULES.....	17
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court .....	17
B. The Fifth Circuit Erred In Conclud- ing That <i>Salerno's</i> Standard Is Nothing More Than A Limit On Third-Party Standing.....	21
III. THE LEGAL ISSUE RAISED BY THE PETITION IS IMPORTANT AND IS PROPERLY ADDRESSED NOW.....	24
IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD VACATE AND REMAND FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION IN LIGHT OF <i>WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE</i> .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

## APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, <i>Texas Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Hudson, et al.</i> , No. 06-51514 (Feb. 7, 2008) .....	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, <i>Texas Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Hudson, et al.</i> , No. A 05 CA 721 LY (Sept. 28, 2006).....	18a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>Texas Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Hudson, et al.</i> , No. 06-51514 (Mar. 14, 2008).....	27a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>Texas Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Hudson, et al.</i> , No. 06-51514 (Mar. 14, 2008)...	29a
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	31a
Amend. I (Free Speech Clause) .....	31a
Amend. XIV, § 1:	
Due Process Clause .....	31a
Equal Protection Clause .....	31a
Communications Act of 1934, § 621, 47 U.S.C. § 541.....	32a
Texas Util. Code Ann. §§ 66.001-66.016 .....	37a

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arriaga v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	18, 20, 24
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) .....	27
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 22, 26
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008) .....	29
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm'n</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Doctor John's, Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 465 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Georgia Cemetery Association, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 353 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	13, 14
<i>Hotel &amp; Motel Ass'n v. City of Oakland</i> , 344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	17
<i>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	21
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994) .....	17
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass'n v. Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	12, 13, 18, 19, 22



<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Department of Defense</i> , 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	18
<i>Sanitation &amp; Recycling Industry, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Simon v. Cook</i> , 261 F. App'x 873 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 1017 (1991) .....	27
<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995) .....	27
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960) .....	26
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16-17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Shrake</i> , 515 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	26
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008) .....	23, 23, 28, 29
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2301 (2007) .....	27
<i>Yazoo &amp; Mississippi Valley R.R. v. Jackson Vinegar Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 217 (1912) .....	26

---

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Report, <i>Competition, Rate Deregulation and the Commission's Policies Relating to the Provision of Cable Television Service</i> , 5 FCC Rcd 4962 (1990).....	3
Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Implementation of Section 621(a)(1) of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984 as amended by the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 5101 (2007) .....	4
Report on Cable Industry Prices, <i>Implementation of Section 3 of the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992</i> , 21 FCC Rcd 15087 (2006).....	4

## STATUTES AND RULES

Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-549, 98 Stat. 2779 .....	2, 3, 7
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460.....	3
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
47 U.S.C. § 521(6) .....	3
47 U.S.C. § 522(10) .....	2
47 U.S.C. §§ 541-547 .....	3
47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 541(a)(4).....	3

47 U.S.C. § 543(a)(2)..... 3  
47 U.S.C. § 543(l)(1) ..... 3  
47 U.S.C. § 556(c) ..... 3  
47 U.S.C. § 557(a)..... 3  
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1  
Georgia Cemetery and Funeral Services Act of  
2000, Ga. Code Ann. § 10-14-1 *et seq.* ..... 13  
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 311.071(a)..... 5  
Tex Util. Code Ann.:  
§ 66.002(3)..... 6  
§ 66.002(7)..... 7  
§ 66.002(11)..... 6  
§ 66.003 ..... 6  
§ 66.003(b)..... 6  
§ 66.004 ..... 7  
§ 66.004(b)..... 8  
§ 66.004(c) ..... 8  
§ 66.005(a)..... 19  
§ 66.010 ..... 6  
§ 181.102 ..... 5  
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1 ..... 27  
5th Cir. R. 28.7..... 27

---

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Hearing Before Senate Chamber Comm., Bus. & Commerce Comm., 79th Leg. (Tex. June 27, 2005).....	5
Hearing on Bill SB.21, 79th Leg. (Tex. Sept. 27, 2005).....	5
S. 5, 79th Leg., 2nd C.S. (Tex. 2005)....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29
Transcript of Proceedings Before the Texas House of Representatives, 79th Leg. (Aug. 9, 2005).....	7
Transcript of Proceedings Before the Texas Senate, 79th Leg. (Aug. 9, 2005).....	6, 19

## OTHER MATERIALS

David H. Gans, <i>Strategic Facial Challenges</i> , 85 B.U. L. Rev. 1333 (2005) .....	25
James C. Goodale, <i>All About Cable: Legal and Business Aspects of Cable and Pay Televi- sion</i> (rev. ed. 2006).....	2
Marc E. Isserles, <i>Overcoming Overbreadth: Facial Challenges and the Valid Rule Requirement</i> , 48 Am. U. L. Rev. 359 (1998) .....	24
Perryman Group, <i>An Assessment of the Impact of Competition in the Delivery of Wireline Video Services on Business Activity in Texas</i> (July 2005).....	5, 6, 20
Robert L. Stern <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002).....	26
